

No. 16-780

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

ANDREA OSER

*Deputy Solicitor General*

LAURA ETLINGER

*Assistant Solicitor General*

The Capitol

Albany, NY 12224

(518) 776-2028

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The Historical Development of Judiciary Law § 470's Office Requirement.....	1
B. This Proceeding.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>MCBURNEY V. YOUNG</i> .....	8
II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH RULINGS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS OR STATE COURTS OF LAST RESORT.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	11
<i>Dairy v. Bonham</i> , No. 13-cv-1518, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172899 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2013).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 964 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	5
<i>Jones v. City of Memphis</i> , 531 F. App'x 709 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	14
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	7
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Marilley v. Bonham</i> , 802 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Marilley v. Bonham</i> , 815 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>Marilley v. Bonham</i> , 844 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Matter of Gordon v. Comm. on Character &amp; Fitness</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 266 (1979) .....	4
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013) .....	passim
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Berch</i> , 773 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14,15
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Castille</i> , 799 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	14,15
<i>Richardson v. Brooklyn City &amp; Newton R.R.</i> , 22 How. Prac. 368 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1862) .....	1-2,10

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. INS</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985) .....	11
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988) .....	11
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court of N.J.</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	7
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Article IV, § 2 .....	5
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 1(b) .....	1
 <b>Laws</b>	
Act of March 22, 1862, ch. 43, 1862 N.Y. Laws 139 .....	2,3,10
Act of March 16, 1866, ch. 175, 1866 N.Y. Laws 348 .....	3
Act of Feb. 17, 1909, ch. 35, 3 Cons. Laws of N.Y. 2817 .....	4
Act of Feb. 17, 1909, ch. 65, 1909 N.Y. Laws 21 .....	4
Act of April 9, 1945, ch. 649, 1945 N.Y. Laws 1371 .....	4
Act of June 18, 1985, ch. 226, 1985 N.Y. Laws 2049 .....	4
N.Y. Civil Practice Law & Rules 2103(b) .....	10
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 2 .....	1
N.Y. Judiciary Law § 470 .....	passim

<b>Rules</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 12(a)(i), (d) .....	12
N.Y. Rules of Prof'l Conduct Rule 1.15(d).....	11
Rules Governing the Missouri Bar & the Judiciary Rule 9.02 .....	12
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Moore's Federal Practice—Civil § 134.22(2)(c) (LEXIS) .....	13
